
7lst DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 16, 1993 1991 

JOUR"AL OF THE MOUSE 

Fifty-third Legislative Assembly 

* * * * * 
Bismarck, April 16, 1993 

The House convened at 8:00 a .m .• with Speaker R. Berg presiding. 

The prayer was offered by Father Hugo L. Blotsky. St. Joseph's Catholic 
Church, Mandan. 

The roll was cal led and all members were present except Representat i ves 
Dalrymple, Hausauer, Kell1Jlenich, Kretschmar, and Sitz. 

A quorum was declared by the Speaker. 

ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE SPEAKER 
SPEAKER R. BERG ANllOUnCEO that Rep. Gorman would replace Rep. Dorso on the 
conference cornni ttee on HB 1017. 

SPEAKER R. BERG ANNOUNCED that the House would stand in recess until 
1 :00 p.m. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK} 
HADAM PRESIDENT: The House has passed and your favorable consideration is 
requested on: HCR 3072. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MADAM PRESIDENT: The House ha s passed unchanged: SB 2540, SCR 4075. 

SIGNiffG OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIOMS 
The Speaker signed the following enrolled bi 11 s: HB 1028, HB 1158, HB 1179 • 
HB 1222, HB 1256, HB 1467. 

SIGHING OF BILLS AllD RESOLUTIOtlS 
The Speaker signed the fol lowing enrolled bills: SB 2028, SB 20B3, SB 2088, 
SB 2096, SB 2101, SB 2227, SB 2277, SB 2295, SB 2367. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SEllATE (CAROL SIEGERT, SECRETARY} 
HR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference col!ITii ttee report and 
subsequently passed: SB 2006, SB 2019, SB 2174, SB 2384, SCR 4038. 

REPORT OF CONFEREllCE COMMITTEE 
SB 2006, as engrossed: Your conference conmittee (Sens. Kelly, De/'lers • 

Nething and Reps. St. Aubyn, Payne, Pyle} reco11JTiends that the HOUSE 
RECEDE from the House amendments on HJ pages 1373-1379, adopt 
amendments as follows, and place SB 2006 on the Seventh order: 

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1238-1243 of 
the Senate Journal and pages 1373-1379 of the House Journal and that 
engrossed Senate Bi ll No. 2006 be amended as fol l ows: 

Page 

Page 

1, l ine 6, replace "and' with •to create and enact nine new subsections 
to section 23-09-01 of the North Dakota C~ntury Code, re lating to food 
establ i shments, hotels, lodginghouses, restaurants. ~nd 
boardinghouses;' , after "reenact" insert ' subsection 1 of sect ion 
19-02.1-24, ", and after the first colllTia insert "23-09-17, " 

l, line 7, remove ' and ' , after '23-09-19" i nsert •, 23-09 .1-03, 
23-10-05, and 61-28.2-01 ' , and after ' to' insert 'license fees and" 



1992 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 71st DAY 

Page 1, line 8, after "l aboratories' insert 'and to the water po 11 ut ion 
control revolving 
council study" 

loan fund program; and to provide for a legislative 

Page 1, line 17, replace "22,197,754" with "22,296,250' 

Page 1, line 18, replace "505,371" with '491,703" 

Page 1, line 19, replace "25,467 ,503 " with "25,787,229' 

Page 1, line 20, replace "855,976' with "845,976" 

Page 1, 1 ine 21, replace "11,956,168' with '11 ,981 ,168 ' 

Page 2, remove 1 i ne 2 

Page 2, l ine 5, rep l ace '62,587,172' with '62,702,326 ' 

Page 2. line 6, replace "47,610,217" with '47,571 ,082" 

Page 2, line 7, replace "14,976,955 " with '15,131,244" 

Page 

Page 

2, line 26, replace "$300,000' with "$414,753' 

3, after line 6, insert: 

"SECTION 7. AMENDMENT . Subsect i on 1 of section 19-02.1-24 of 
the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as to 11 o·~s: 

1. No establishment may sell any type of prepackaged food from a 
food vending machine without first obtaining a license from 
the department. A 1 i cense may be issued upon payment of a 
fee of~ fifteen dollars annual ly. The license expires on 
June thirtieth of each year. 

SECTIOll 8. Nine new subsections to section 23-09-01 of the North 
Dakota Century Code are created and enacted as follows: 

"Bakery• means an establishment or any part of an 
establishment which manufactures or prepares bread or bread 
products, pies, cakes, cookies, crackers, doughnuts, or other 
similar products, or candy, whether pla i n: chocolate or 
choco 1 ate coated: mixed with nuts, fruits, or other fi 11 ers: 
covered with chocolate or other coating; and shaped, molded, 
or formed in various shapes . The term does not inc l ude food 
service establ i shments nor home cake decorators. 

'Commi ssary" means a catering establishment, restaurant, or 
any other p 1 ace in whi ch food, containers, or supp 1 i es GTe 
kept, handled, prepared. packaged. or stored, incl ud ing a 
service center or base of operations direct l y from which 
mobile food units are supplied or serviced. The term does 
not include an area or conveyance at a vending mach ' ne 
location used for the temporary storage of packaged food or 
beverages. 

"Limited restaurant " means a food service establishment t hat 
is restr ic ted to a specific rr~nu as determined by the 
department or an establ i shrrent serving only prepackaged 
foods, such as frozen pizza and sandwich es, which receive no 
more than heat treatment and are served di re ct l y in the 
package or on single-serve articles. 

"Mobile food unit" means a vehicle-mounted food service 
establishment des i gned to be readily movable. 



7lst DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 16, 1993 1993 

' Pushcart" means a non-self-propel led vehicle limited to 
serving nonpotenti a 11 y hazardous food or conmi ssary-wrapped 
food maintained at proper temoeratures. 

' Retail food store" means any establishment or sect i on of an 
establishment where food and food products are offered to the 
consumer and i ntended for offpremi se consumption. The term 
incl udes a delicatessen that offers prepared food in bulk 
quantities onlv. The term does not include an establishment 
that handles only prepackaged nonpotentially hazardous foods. 
roadside market that offers on l y fresh fru i ts and vegetables 
for sale, food service establishment. or food and beverage 
vending machine. 

' Retail meat market ' means a conmercial establishment and 
buildings or structures connected with it, used to process, 
store, or display rreat or meat products for retail sal e to 
the pub l ic for human consumption. The term does not include 
a meat establishment operating under the &ederal or state 
meat inspection program. 

' Salvage processing facility" means an establishment engaged 
i n the business of reconditioning or by other means salvagi ng 
distressed merchandise for human consumption or use. 

' Temporary food service establ i shment' means any food 
service establishment that operates at a fixed location for 
not more than fourteen consecutive days. The term does not 
i nclude a nonprofit public-sp i rited organization or oerson 
providing a limited type of food serv i ce as defined in 
chapter 23-09.2. ' 

Page 3, line 10, remove the overstr ike over "m~st Ile iAsf)eetee" and remove 
"sha 11 contract wi th an' 

Page 3, remove l ine 11 

Page 3, line 12, remove "inspection ', overstrike "i n each year" and insert 
inmediately thereafter "every two years ' , remove the overstrike over 
"lly--the', and remove the overstrike over 'Eief)al"tmeAt" 

Page 3, line 13, remove the overstrike over " 
i Asf)eetef's ' 

Page 3, line 14, after the first '-te' insert ' !!!!!Y" and remove the overstrike 
over ' eHtel" aAy s11eh estaelisA111eflt at Fease19aele he11Ps te eletef'lffifle" 

Page 3, line 15, after "ef" i nsert "compliance with" and remove t he 
overstrike over "this d1apteP" 

Page 3, remove lines 21 through 24 

Page 3, after line 24, insert: 

' SECTION 10. AMENDMENT. Section 23-09-17 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

23-09-17 . License fees . The following annual icense fees must 
be paid to the st.He department ef heal Ht aAd eeAsel ielated 
1 ailePatePi es by proprietors of hotels, restaurants, boardinghouses, 
al96 lodginghouses. and other food and food service establ i shments: 



1994 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 7lst DAY 

1. For a PestattPaRt, l i111itea PestattPaRt, eP lleaPSiR!jAettse, teR 
~ hotel or lodginghouse containing not more than three 
sleeping rooms. twenty dollars. 

2. For a hotel or lodginghouse containing at least four but not 
more than ten sleeping rooms, .f.i.'t'e thirty dollars. 

3. For a hotel or lodginghouse containing more than ten sleeping 
rooms and not more than twenty sleeping rooms, tell 
forty-five dollars. 

4. For a hotel or lodginghouse containing more than twenty 
sl eeping rooms and not more than fifty sleeping rooms, 
~ sixty dollars. 

5. For a hotel or lodginghouse containing fifty-one sleep ing 
rooms or more, ~ tl9.!J1y doll ars. 

§.... For a res tau rant or boardinghouse with a sea ti nq capacity of 
less than se'1enty-five. thirty-five dollars . 

l_,_ For a restaurant or boardinghouse with a seating capacity of 
seventy-five to not more than one hundred fifty. forty-five 
dollars. 

!L. For a restaurant or boardinghouse with a seating capacity of 
of more than one hundred fifty. fifty-five dollars. 

i,_ For a limited retaurant. twenty-five do l lars. 

N,_ For a reta il food store, retai 1 meat market. or bakery with 
not more than five thousand square feet [464. 52 square 
meters], twenty-five dollars. 

lL. For a retai 1 food store, retail meat market, or bakery with 
more than five t housand square feet [464.52 square meters].._ 
forty dollars . 

1L. For a bar or tavern dispensing beer. liquor, or alcoholic 
beverages. twenty dollars. 

11,_ For an establishment operating one or more mobile food units 
or pushcarts, twenty- five dollars. 

If a business operates more than one type of establishment on the same 
premises and under the same management. a single l icense must be issued 
by the department stating the types of establishments the business is 
l icensed for and the maximum license fee charged may not exceed 
seventy-five dollars. The department shall waive all or a portion of 
the license fee for any restaurant, limi ted restaurant, et> 
boardinghouse, or other food or food service establishment that is 
subject to a license fee by a city or district health unit i f the local 
unit's sanitation, safety, and inspection rules are approved by the 
department." 

Page 4, line 3, remove the overstrike over "aR i Rs~eetep ' and remove "~ 
representative" 

Page 4, line 9, remove the overstri ke over "aR iRs~eeteP ' 

Page 4, li ne 10, remove ' a representative" 

Page 4, after line 12, insert: 



7lst DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 16, 1993 1995 

"SECTION 13. AMENDMENT. Section 23-09.1-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code i s amended and reenacted as follows: 

23-99.1-93. License fee. The annual license fee paid to the 
~ department ef health aAEI eeAseliaate!l lal!epatePies by 
proprietors of bed and breakfast faci 1 it i es is ft-Ye fifteen dollars. 

SECTION 14. AMENDMENT. Section 23-10-05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows : 

23-le-es. License fees. The department sha 11 charge the 
fo 11 owing fees m~st ee ehaP!jeEI for 1 i censes to operate mobi 1 e home 
parks, tra il er parks, or campgrounds in th i s state: 

1. For a mobile home park containing at least three but not more 
than ten lots, thirty fi'te fifty dollars . 

2. For a mobile home park containing at least eleven but not 
more than twenty-five lots, ft-f.ty seventy-five dollars. 

3 . For a mobile home park containing at l eas t twenty-six but not 
more than fifty lots, si lEty fh·e one hundred dollars. 

4. For a mobile home park containing more than fifty lots, 
~one hundred twenty dollars. 

5 . For a trailer park or campground containing at least three 
but not more than ten lots, -Ht+i'ty fifty dollars. 

6. For a trailer park or campground containing at least ele~en 
but not more than twenty-f ive l ots, fePt) fi 1e seventy-five 
dollars. 

7. For a trailer park or campground containing at least 
twenty-six but not more than f i fty lots, ~ one hundred 
dollars. 

8. For a trailer park or campground containi ng more than fifty 
lots, ~ one hundred twenty dollars. 

The department sha 11 waive the 1 i cense fee 111t1st lie .. ai •tea for any 
mob i l~ ho~ park, trailer park, or campground owned by the state •. a 
1llln1c1pal1ty, or a nonprofit organization. The department shall waive 
all or a portion of the license fee for any mobile home park, trailer 
park, or campground wll+€ft that is subject to local sanitat i on, safety, 
and inspection requi rementsaccepted by the department under sec ti on 
23-Hl-02 . 1. 

SECTION 15. AMENDMENT. Section 61-28.2-01 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code i s amended and reenacted as 
follows: 

61-28.2-91. Water pollution control revolving loan fund program 
- Purposes - Establishment - Capitalization of fund - Disposition of 
moneys - Administration. 

1. It is the determination of the legislative assembly that the 
federal funds for the administration and implementation of 
the federa 1 wastewater construction grants program wi 11 
decline within the years to come, thereby decreas i ng the 
amount of funds that the state wi 11 have to operate and carry 
out the functions that it has been assigned to accomplish. 
In order to continue to provide funds to political 
subdivisions for the planni ng, des ign, construct ion, a~d 
rehabilitation of wastewater treatment facilit ies, public 



1996 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 71st DAY 

water supply systems, and other lawful activities connected 
•11i th this program, it is the purpose of this section to 
provide for the establ ' shment of a revolving loan fund to be 
capitalized by federal grants, matching state funds when 
required, and by any other funds generated by the operation 
of the revolving loan fund. 

2. There is Rel'e9y established a ft1Aa te Ile lrne•n•A as the water 
pollution control revo ' ving loan fund, hef'eaftef' f'efePPea te 
as the 'Fewehifl!J leafl flif!El", which must be maintained and 
operated by the ~ department of heal th and consolidated 
laboratories. Grants from the federal government or its 
agencies allotted to the state for the capitalization of the 
revolving loan fund, and state matching funds when required, 
must be deposited directly in the revolving loan fund in 
compliance with the tenns of the federal grant. Money in the 
revo 1 vi ng loan fund must be expended in a manner consistent 
with tenns and conditions of the grants received by the state 
and may be used to offer 1 oan guarantees; to provide payments 
to reduce interest on loans and loan guarantees; to make bond 
interest subsidies; to provide bond guarantees on behalf of 
rrunicipalities, other local pol i tical subdivisions, and 
intennunicipal or interstate agencies; to provide assistance 
to a municipality, other local political subdivisions, or 
i ntermuni ci pal or interstate agencies with respect to the 
nonfederal share of the costs of a project; to finance the 
cost of facility planning and the preparation of plans, 
specifications, and estimates for construction of publ i cly 
owned treatment works or public water supply systems; to 
provide financial assistance for the construction and 
rehabilitation of a project on the state priority list; to 
secure principal and interest on bonds issued by a public 
trust having the state of North Dakota as its beneficiary, or 
the North Dakota muni ci pa 1 bond bank if the proceeds of such 
bonds are deposited in the revolving loan fund and to the 
extent provided in the tenns of the federa l grant; to provide 
for loan guarantees for similar revo 1 vi ng funds es tab 1 i shed 
by municipa lit ies, other local political subdivisions, or 
i ntennuni cipal agencies; to purchase debt incurred by 
municipalities or other local political subdivis i ons for 
wastewater treatment projects or public water supply 
systems; to improve credit market access by guaranteeing or 
purchasing insurance or other credit enhancement devices for 
local obligations or obligations of a public trust having the 
state of North Dakota as its beneficiary or the North Dakota 
municipal bond bank; to fund other programs which the federal 
government authorizes by the tenns of its grants; to fund the 
admi ni strati ve expenses of the Ttate department ef health 
af!a eeAse l iaatea lallef'atef'ies associated with the revolving 
1 oan fund; and to provide for any other expenditure 
consistent with the federal grant program and state law. 
Money not currently needed for the operation of the revolving 
1 oan fund or o therw' se dedicated may be invested. A 11 
interest earned on investments must be credited to the 
revolving loan fund. 

3. The department shall administer the revolving loan fund fllllS{; 

Ile aamifli steFeEl lly the state ae13af'tftleflt ef healtk aAEI 
eeAseliaatea lallef'ateFies, whieh is a~theFizea te~ 
department may enter into contracts and other agree111ents in 
connection with the operation of the revolving loan fund, 
including contracts and agree111ents with federal agencies, 
political subdivisions, public trusts having the state of 
North Dakota as beneficiary or the North Dakota municipal 
bond bank, and other parties to the extent necessary or 



71st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 16, 1993 1997 

convenient for the implementation of the revolving loan fund 
program. The ~ department ef l'lealtlt aAe eeAselieatee 
laeeratePies shall maintain full authority for the operation 
of the revolving loan fund in accordance with applicable 
federal and state law. 

4. The~ department ef llealtlt aAe eenselieatee laeeratePies 
has the following powers and duties in regard to the 
revolving loan fund: 

a. To apply for and accept grants of money from the United 
States environmental protection agency or other federal 
agencies for the purpose of making funds available to 
political subdivisions for the planning, design, 
construction, and rehabilitation of wastewater treatment 
facilities, public water supply systems, and other 
related activities. The department may contract to 
receive such grants, agree to match the grant in whole or 
in part when required, and to co~ly with applicable 
federal laws and regulations in order to secure the 
grants. Money received through these grants and state 
matching funds must be deposited into the water pollution 
control revolving loan fund or used for appropriate 
administrative purposes. 

b. To administer the revolving loan fund as established. 
The effi ee is a 1 se at:1tllePi zee te department may enter 
into contracts and other agreements in connect ion with 
the operat ion of the revolving loan fund to the extent 
necessary or convenient for the imp 1 errentation of the 
revolving loan fund program. 

c. To administer and disburse funds in accordance with the 
federal Clean Water Ae-t and Safe Drinking Water Acts, as 
amended. 

d. To ~Pe111t:1lgate adopt rules as necessary to carry out the 
provisions of this chapter and meet the requirements of 
the federal Clean Water Ae-t and Safe Ori nki ng Water 
Acts, as amended. 

SECTIOll 16 . LEGISLATIVE COUllCI L STUDY - STUDY OF EIVIROllHENTAL 
HEAL TH FUNCTIONS WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AllD CONSOLIDATED 
LABORATORIES AND OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AS AN INDEPENDENT AGENCY. The 
legislative council shall consider studying the feasibility and 
desirability of removing the environmental health functions and 
responsibilities of the department of health and consolidated 
laboratories from that department and es tab 1 i shi ng a department to 
handle all environmental functions and responsibilities. The study, if 
conducted, should address the complexity and diversity of 
health-related and environmental functions and responsibilities of the 
department of health and consolidated laboratories and whether the 
needs of the state would be best served by removing the environmental 
health functions and responsibilities from the department of health and 
consolidated laborat ories. The legislative council, if a study is 
conducted, shall report it s findings and reconmendations, together with 
any l egi slat ion requested to implement the recommendations, to the 
fifty-fourth legislative assembly.' 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMEllDHENT: 

DEPARTMENT 301 - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND CONSOLIDATED LABORATORIES 



1998 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 

CONFERENCE CO~.MITTEE - This amendment makes the following changes: 

-- The salaries and wages line item is adjusted as follows: 

Reduction to provide the legislative 
salary increase recorrmendation as 
contained in HB 1018 
Add funds to restore the forensic 
pathologist position - delay general 
fund moneys to allow funds for the 
second year of the 1993-95 biennium 
and to al low other funds for the 
amount of the general fund reduction 
in the event federal funds may be 
available. It is intended the 
department explore options of sharing 
this pos i tion with other state and 
private entities including a North 
Dakota-South Dakota partnershi p. 
Add funds for 4 FTEs for food and 
lodging inspections 
Reduce funds for ant icipated vacant 
positions 

Total 

GENERAL 
FUND 

OTHER 
FUNDS 

$(159,892) $(195,425) 

145,881 145,881 

244,051 

(82.000) 

$ 148,040 s (49,544) 

7lst DAY 

TOTAL 

$(355,317) 

291,762 

244,051 

(82,000} 

$ 98,496 

The information services 1 ine i tern is reduced by a total reduction of 
$13,668, of which $4,151 is from the general fund and $9,517 is from 
other funds in accordance with the provisions of House Bill No. 1018. 

The interagency legal fees line item of $304,400 is removed, and 
related other funds of $229,600 is transferred to operating expenses, 
for a net general fund reduction of $74,800. 

In addition, operating expenses is increased by $70,209 from the general fund 
for the 4 FTEs added and by $19, 926 of other funds for payment of Merit 
System fees to the Office of Management and Budget. 

The equipment line item is reduced by $10,000 from the general fund. 

The grants line item is increased by $25,000 from the general fund for 
aid to local health districts, from $975,000 to $1,000,000. The House 
had funded this at $877,500. 

In addition, a provision i s added to increase the annual l icense fees for 
hotels, restaurants, and other inspected fac il ities. These fees are expected 
to prov ide approximately $228,000 of general fund revenue for the 1993-95 
biennium. 

In tot a 1 , $115, 154 is added to the Department of Hea 1th and Con so 1 i dated 
Laboratories, including an increase of $154,289 from the general fund and a 
decrease of $39,135 from other funds. 

The following is a compari son of the various recomnended 1993-95 budgets: 

Salaries and 
wages 

ORIGINAL 
EXECUTIVE 

BUDGET 
SENATE 

VERSION 
HOUSE 

VERSION 
CONFERENCE 
COMMITTEE 

SCHAFER 
EXECUTIVE 

BUDGET 

$22,686,256 $22,197,754 $22,156,340 $22,296,259 $21,663,825 



71st DAY 

Information 
services 
Operating 
expenses 
Equ i pment 
Grants 
Grants to 
state agencies 
I nteragency 
legal fees 
Abandoned 
11otor vehicle 
Belfield/Bowman 
project 
Physician loan 
program 

Total all 
funds 
Less estillilted 
income 

Total general 
fund 

FTEs 
authorized 

585,371 

25,477 ,503 

865,976 
11,576, 168 

820,000 

384,409 

400,900 

1,128,009 

88,900 

$63,755,674 

47.084 ,424 

Sl6,671, 259 

315 

FRIDAY, APRIL 16, 1993 

505,371 

25,467 ,593 

855 ,976 
11,956, 168 

829,009 

394,499 

400,989 

9 

80.800 

$62,587 ,172 

47 .510.217 

Sl4,976,955 

314 

454,834 

25,787 ,229 

845,976 
11,858,668 

820,000 

0 

400,000 

0 

80,008 

S62,403,047 

47 .322.579 

$15,889 ,468 

319 

491,793 

25,787 ,229 

845,976 
11,981,168 

820,090 

9 

400,009 

80.090 

S62, 702, 326 

47,571.982 

$15,131,244 

319 

1999 

496,371 

25,629,643 

848, 798 
11,126,158 

829,009 

0 

409,009 

0 

80,899 

$51,064 ,095 

46. 597 .842 

$14, 466, 163 

311 

In addition, statutory language is added to the water pollution control 
revolving l oan fund law concerning the Safe [)rinking Water Act and pub l ic 
wat~r supply systems and a section for a Legis l ative Council study of 
env1ronmenta1 health functions within the department. 

Engrossed SB 2006 was p 1 aced on the Seventh order of business on the 
calendar. 

REPORT OF CDNFERENCE COMMITTEE 
SB 2019, as engrossed : Your conference corTTTli ttee (Sens. Yockim, DeMers. 

Thane and Reps. Carlisle, Clayburgh, Kroeber) recomnends that the HOUSE 
RECEDE from the House amendments on HJ pages 1110-1111, adoot 
amendments as follows, and place SB 2019 on the Seventh order: 

That the House recede from it s amendments as printed on pages 994-995 of the 
Senate Journa 1 and pages 1110-1111 of the House Journa 1 and that Engrossed 
Senate Bi 11 No. 2019 be amended as fo 11 ows: 

Page 1, 1 i ne 2, after •Dakota" insert • ; and to declare an emergency ' 

Pagel, line 10, replace '31, 649,611 " with ' 31,032,866 ' 

Page l, l ine 11, replace ' 7,691,072' with ' 8,078,952" 

Pagel, l i ne 14, repl ace "10,179,750" with '10.164.750 ' 

Page l, remove 1 i ne 15 

Page 1, l i ne 16, replace "50,927,034' wit'n ' 50,383,169' 

Page 2, line l, replace "$200,000' with "$185,000' 

Page 2, after line 5, insert: 

"SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION. In addition to the amount 
appropriated to job service North Dakota in section 1 of this Act, for 
the North Dakota work force 2000 program, there is hereby appropriated 
any additional in come for the program from other funds wh ich may become 



2999 JOURllAL Of THE HOUSE 71st DAY 

available to the agency for the biennium beginni ng July 1, 1993, and 
ending June 30, 1995. 

SECTION 5. EMERGENCY. Section 4 of this Act i s dec l ared to be 
an emergency measure . " 

Renumber according l y 

STATEMENT Of PURPOSE Of AMENDMEllT: 

DEPARTMENT 480 - JOB SERVICE NORTH DAKOTA 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE - This amendment makes the following changes: 

The sa 1 ari es and wages 1 i ne item is decreased by $616, 745 from other 
funds, of which $151,334 is for reduced employee health insurance costs 
and $465,411 i s to reflect the $60 per month salary i ncrease plan in 
accordance with the provisi ons of House Bill No . 1018. 

The operating expenses line item i s increased by $300,000 from other 
funds and the interagency legal fees line item of $300,000 is deleted 
to reflect Governor Schafer's rec01T111endati on regarding 1ega1 fees 
charged by the Attorney General. The operating expenses li ne item is 
also i ncreased by $87,880 of other funds, of which $42,971 is for Meri t 
System payments to the Central Personnel Division of the Office of 
Management and Budget and $44,909 is for indi rect cost allocation 
payments to the Office of Management and Budget. In total , the 
operating expenses line item i s increased by $387,880 from other funds. 

The grants 1 i ne · tern is decreased by $15 ,000 from other funds to 
reflect a reduction in the funds to be recei ved from the Future Fund 
for the Work Force 2000 program. 

Th i s amendment also adds a sect i on appropr i ating any additional other funds 
received by Job Serv i ce North Dakota for the Work Force 2000 program for the 
biennium beginning July l, 1993, and ending June 30, 1995. 

In to ta 1, this amendment decreases the appropr i ation to Job Service North 
Dakota by $543 ,865 of other funds. 

Engrossed SB 2019 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the 
ca 1 endar. 

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
SB 2174: Your con ference conmittee (Sens. O' Connell,. Schoenwa l d, Tennefos 

and Reps. Dorso, Skarphol, Hokana) reconrnends that the HO USE RECEDE 
from the House amendments on HJ pages 988-989, adopt amendments as 
fol l ows, and place SB 2174 on the Seventh order: 

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on page 911 of the 
Senate Journal and pages 988-989 of the House Journal , and that Senate Bi 11 
No. 2174 be amended as follows: 

Pagel, line 7, remove the first ' and " 

Page 1, 1 i ne 15, after ' 1 i cens i ng " insert " ; and to declare an emergency" 

Page 3, remove lines 19 through 27 

Page 3, 1 i ne 28, remove ' 1..:. • 

Page 5, line 20 , remove "any measurable or detectable amount of alcohol i n 
the person's system" 

Page 5, line 21, remove "or ' 



71st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 16, 1993 2001 

Page 5, remove 1 i nes 25 through 29 

Page 6, 1 ine l, replace "£:_• wi th "L." 

Page 6, li ne 11, replace "h" with "£,." 

Page 6, li ne 17, replace "l " wi th ·r 
Page 6, li ne 27 , replace "!,_ ' with "h" 

Page 7, line 1, replace Iii• with '1' 

Page 7, l ine 2, replace II~ · with ' l " 

Page 7, l ine 21, remove "a measurable or detectable amount of • 

Page 7, line 22, remove "alcohol in the driver ' s system. or• 

Page 7, remove 1 i nes 24 through 27 

Page 7, 1 i ne 28, rep 1 ace "£,_ • with • .L_ • 

Page 8, line 6, replace "J.,_ • with •z..,_ • 

Page a, l ine 12, replace "!,_"with "h " 

Page 11, l i ne 16, replace ·~ · with "J" 

Page 14, l ine 25, replace "Dri ving of conrnercial motor veh i cles prohibited" 
with ' Rules • 

Page 14, replace 1 ines 26 through 29 with: 
'The di rector sha 11 adopt ru l es for the issuance and enforcement of 
out-of-service orders. The rules must be i n accordance with the 
standards and regu i rements of the federa 1 Cornnerci a 1 Motor Ve hi cl e 
Safety Act of 1986 [Pub. L. 99-570: HJO Stat. 3207-179; 49 App. U.S.C. 
2708] and 49 CFR parts 383 and 392." 

Page 15, remove 1 ines 1 through 10 

Page 16, after 1 i ne 2, insert: 

' SECTION 15. EMERGEKCY. Th i s Act i s decl ared to be an emergency 
measure. • 

Renumber accordingly 

SB 2174 was placed on the Seventh order of bus i ness on the calendar. 

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
SB 2384: Your conference comni ttee (Sens. Langley, Schoenwald, Krebsbach and 

Reps. Dorso, Sh i de, Stenson) recomrends that the flOUSE RECEDE from the 
House amendments on HJ page 966, adopt amendments as follows, and place 
SB 2384 on the Seventh order: 

That the House recede from i ts amendments as pri nted on page 894 of the 
Senate Journal and page 966 of the House Journal and that Senate Bi 11 
No. 2384 be amended as fo 11 ows: 

Page 2, 1 i ne 15, remove the cornna 

Page 2, l ine 16, remove "incomplete, • 

Page 2, 1 ine 23, remove the second comma 



2992 JOURiAL OF THE HOUSE 71st DAY 

Page 2, l ine 24, remove "incolllJlete,• 

Page 3 , 1 i ne 1, remove ' , i ncOllD · ete, " 

Page 3, 1 i ne 8, remove • , i ncOJTp I ete, • 

Page 6, line 22, replace •an" -..ith ' any" 

Page 6, replace lines 25 throu£h 27 with: 

"1. A violat i on of section 2 of this Act is a class C felony if 
the value of any property or services retained exceeds five 
thousand dollar; and a class A misdemeanor in all other 
cases. For purposes of this section, the va 1 ue of any 
property and services must be detennined in accordance with 
subsection 6 o· section 12.1-23-05. • 

Renumber according 1 y 

SB 2384 was placed on the Seve1th order of business on the calendar. 

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
SCR 4838: Your conference comittee (Sens. Graba, Maxson, Andrist and 

Reps. Tollefson, Bernstein, Kilichowski) reconrnends that the HOUSE 
RECEDE from the House amendments on HJ pages 1417-1418, adopt 
amendments as fo 11 ows, and p 1 ace SCR 4038 on the Seventh order: 

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on page 1281 of the 
Senate Journa 1 and pages 1417·1418 of the House Journa l and that Senate 
Concurrent Resolution No. 403e Je amended as follows: 

Pagel, line 1, after •resolJtion" replace the remainder of the resolution 
with ' directing the Legislative Council to study the workers' 
C001Jensation system including the cost and delivery of med ical care, 
the cost of rehabi 1 itation, legal fees, previous legis lation, premium 
structure, alternate insurance concepts and the impact on the fund of 
those concepts, admi ni strati on and staffing of the bureau, the number 
of injured workers receiving social service benef i ts, and employer and 
errp l o yee fraud . 

WHEREAS, workers' compensat ion law is designed to provide sure 
and certain relief to employees injured in the course of their 
employment; and 

WHEREAS, the drarratic increase in the cost of providing workers ' 
compensation, the comple1Ci ty of 1 itigation involving the bureau in the 
last 10 years, and prenium income that is sign i ficantly less than fund 
expenditures jeopardi ie the abi 1 ity of the bureau to provide 
compensation to injured employees; and 

WHEREAS, the Legislative Assembly enacted legislation in 1991 to 
establish programs to provide for the more efficient and effective 
administration of benefits by the bureau; and 

WHEREAS, self-insurance or private insurance may be a viable 
option for some North Dakota employers to prov ide workers ' compensation 
coverage to their empl oyees; and 

WHEREAS, the bureau's claims analysts and rehabilitation staff 
should be qualified and adequately trained to provide consistent claims 
administration and rehabilitation programs; and 

WHEREAS, the extent to which fraud i s a contri buting factor in 
increasing workers ' compensation costs is not known; and 



71st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 16, 1993 2993 

WHEREAS, insufficient data is available to make reasoned and 
infonned decisions concern' ng major changes in the structure and 
organization of the bu reau, cla ims adjudication, benefits, premiums, 
and other matters that may affect the solvency of the fund; 

NOii, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF llORTH DAKOTA, THE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN: 

That the Legislative Council study the North Dakota workers ' 
compensation system including the cost and de li very of medical care, 
the cost of rehabi l itation, legal fees, previous legislat ion, premium 
structure, alternate insurance concepts and the impact on the fund of 
those concepts, administrat i on and staffing of the bureau, the number 
of injured workers receiving soc ial service benefits, and employer and 
employee fraud; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED , that the Legi s 1 a t i ve Council report its 
findings and recommendations, together with any legislation requi red to 
impl ement the recommendations, to the Fifty-fourth Legislative 
Assembly.• 

Renumber accordingly 

SCR 4038 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar. 

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
HB 1965, as engrossed: Your conference conmittee (Sens. Lindaas, Robinson, 

Naaden and Reps. Kunkel, Bateman, Huether) reconmends that the SENATE 
RECEDE from the Senate amendments on HJ page 1562, adopt amendments as 
fol l ows, and place HB 1065 on the Seventh order: 

That the Senate recede from i ts amendments as printed on page 1562 of the 
House Journal and pages 1361-1362 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed 
House Bill No. 1065 be amended as follows: 

Page 1, 1 ine 16, replace '71,391" with ' 71,817" 

Page 1, line 20, replace "2,003,641" with "2,004,067' 

Page 2, line 18, repl ace ' 716,475" with '717,271' 

Page 2, 1 i ne 23, replace "3,672,315" with "3,673,111" 

Page 2, 1 ine 26, replace ' 361,509" with ' 364,442 ' 

Page 3, 1 ine l, replace ' 503,441" with "506,374 ' 

Page 3, 1 ine 2, replace "8,664,397 " with "8,668,552" 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMEllDMEllT: 

DEPARTMENT 607 - MILK STABIL!ZATION BOARD 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE - The sa 1 a ri es and wages 1 i ne i tern i s increased by 
$2,933 of spec ia l funds to reflect the state errployee salary increase 
provisions of House Bill No. 1018. 

DEPARTMENT 608 - 01 LSEED COUNCIL 

CONFERENCE COr+IITTEE - The salaries and wages line item is increased by $426 
of special funds to reflect the state employee salary increase provisions of 
House Bill No. lOlB. 



2004 JOURUAL OF THE HOUSE 71st DAY 

DEPARTMENT 625 - WHEAT COMMISSION 

CONFERrnCE C0""1ITTEE - The salaries and wages line item is increased by $796 
of special funds to reflect the state employee salary increase provisions of 
House Bi 11 No. 1018. 

Engrossed HB 1065 was pl aced on the Seventh order of business on the 
calendar . 

THE HOUSE RECONVENED pursuant to recess taken, with Speaker R. Berg 
presiding. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MADAM PRESIDENT: The House has not adopted the conference conmi ttee report 
on HB 1416. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (CAROL SIEGERT, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The Pres i dent has appointed as a conference conrni ttee to act 
with a like conmittee from the House on: 

HB 1389: Sens. Lindaas; Tallacksen; Lips 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MADAN PRESIDENT: The Speaker has appointed Rep. Gonnan to replace Rep. Dorso 
on the conference co111Tii ttee on: HB 1017. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MADAM PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed and your signature is respectfully 
requested on: HB 1028, HB 1158, HB 1179, HB 1222, HB 1256, HB 1467. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MADAM PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed: SB 2028, SB 2083, SB 2088, 
SB 2096 , SB 2101, SB 2227, SB 2277, SB 2295, SB 2367. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MADAM PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed the veto certification on SB 2G03. 

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE 
SB 2541: Finance and Taxation Cormnittee (Rep. Tinm, Chaiman) A MAJORITY of 

your conmittee (Reps . TilTITI, Grosz, Belter, A. Carlson, Freier, Martin, 
Nicholas, A. Olson (refused to sign), Rennerfeldt, Wardner (refused to 
sign)) reconrnends DO NOT PASS. 

REPORT OF ST~DING COMMITTEE 
SB 2541: Finance and Taxation Committee (Rep. Tinn, Chairman) A MINORITY 

"A" of your conrnittee (Reps . Glassheim, Hokana, Nel son) recommends 
AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recorrmends DO PASS. 

Pagel, line 4, after the first semicolon i nsert ' to provide an appropri ation 
for a 11 ocat i on to reduce school district property tax 1 evi es; " 

Page 7, after line 25, insert: 

"SECTION 8. APPROPRIATJOM - PROPERTY TAX RELIEF - ALLOCATION TO 
SCHOOL DISTRICTS. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys i n 
the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of $20,Geo,eoe, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the 
office of management and budget for the purpose of providing property 
tax relief through distributions by the office of management and budget 
to each county auditor in two equa l installments on the first day of 
November of each fiscal year for the biennium beginning July 1, 1993, 
and ending June 30, 1995. The office of management and budget sha 11 
make the di stri bu ti ons of the annua 1 install rrents to each county i n 
amounts proportionate to the total school district general fund l evy in 



71st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 16, 1993 2895 

dollars on property in the county levied by school districts compared 
to the total general fund levy in dollars l evied by all school 
districts in the state. The county auditor shall allocate these funds 
among the school districts levying taxes in the county in amounts 
proportionate to the total general fund levy in dollars on property in 
the county levied by the school district compared to the total general 
fund levy in do 11 ars on property in the county levi ed by a 11 school 
districts levying taxes in the county. 

Upon receipt of funds as provided in this section and 
determinat ion of the tax rate under section 57-15-92, the county 
auditor shall reduce the dollar amount of taxes levied for each schoo l 
district 1 evyi ng taxes in the county by the amount received for that 
school district for that year under this section and shall transfer the 
appropriate share of funds allocated under this section to each 
respect ive school district. The transfer to a school district under 
this sec ti on may not exceed the amount levied by that di strict in 
do 11 ars.' 

Page 7, line 27, replace 'May 31 ' with ' June 30' 

Renumber accordingly 

REPORT OF STANDinG COMMITTEE 
SB 2541: Finance and Taxation Committee (Rep. Timm, Chainan) A MINORITY 

"B" of your conmittee (Reps. Dobrinski, J. Berg) reconmends AMENDMENTS 
AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, reconrnends DO PASS. 

Page 7, l ine 27, replace 'May 31 ' with ' June 30' 

Renunt>er accordingly 

The reports of the majority and the minorities were pl aced on the Seventh 
order of business on the calendar. 

ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE SPEAKER 
SPEAKER R. BERG ANNOUNCED that in accordance with House Rule 601, Section 3, 
the House had before it the mot ion that the reports of the Minority, which 
include Minority "A" and Minority "B", be substituted by the report of the 
Majority, wh i ch motion lost on a roll call vote of 33 YEAS, 63 NAYS, 2 ABSENT 
AND NOT VOTING. 

The question then was on the adopt ion of the Maj ority Report. 

REQUEST 
REP. KALDOR REQUESTED a recorded ro 11 ca 11 vote on the motion to adopt the 
Majority Report to Reengrossed SB 2541, which request was granted. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the mot i on to adopt the Majority Report to Reengrossed 
SB 2541, the roll was cal led and there were 58 YEAS, 38 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 
2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Austin; Bateman; Belter; Bernstein; Boehm; Brown; Byerly; Carli~le; 
Carlson, A.; Carlson, C.; Christopherson; Clayburgh; Dalrymple; DeW1tz; 
Dorso; Drovdal; Freier; Froseth; Gates; Gerntholz; Gorder; Gonnan; 
Grosz; Hagle; Henegar; Holm; Howard; Jacobs; Johnson; Keiser; Kelsch; 
Klein; Kretschmar; Kunkel; Maragos; Martin; Martinson; Monson; 
Ni cho 1 as; 01 son, A. ; Payne; Pao l man; Price; Rennerfe 1 dt; Ryde 11 ; 
Schindler; Skarphol; Soukup; St. Aubyn; Stenehjem; Svedjan; Sveen; 
Tinm; Torgerson; Wald; Wanzek; Wardner; Speaker R. Berg 

NAYS: Aarsvold; Allmaras; Berg, J.; Bodine; Boucher; Brodshaug; Cleary 
Coats; Dobrinski; Gl asshe im; Goffe; Grumbo; Gull eson; Hanson; Hokana 
Huether; Kaldor; Kerzman; Kilichowski; Kroeber; Laughlin; Mahoney 



2996 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 71st DAY 

Mutzenberger; Nelson; Ness; Nichols; Oban; Olsen, D.; Porter; Pyle; 
Ring; Shide; Sitz; Stenson; Thorpe; Tollefson; Wentz; Wilkie 

The motion to adopt the Majority Report to Reengrossed SB 2541 passed and the 
Majority Report to Reengrossed SB 2541 was declared adopted. Reengrossed 
SB 2541 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the calendar. 

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL 
SB 2541: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 57-39.2-()2.l, 

57-39.2-03.2, 57-39.2-08.2, 57-40 .2-02.1, 57-40.2-()3.2, 57-40.3-02, and 
57-40.5-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to sales, use, 
motor vehicle excise, and aircraft excise tax rates; to provide an 
effect ive date; and to provide an expiration date. 

HOT10N 
REP. WALD HOVED that the time certain for debate on Reengrossed SB 2541 be 
set for one-half hour from now, which would be 2:45 p.m., which motion 
prevailed. 

ROLL CALL 
The quest i on being on the final p?ssage of the bill, which has been read, and 
has conmi ttee recommendation of DO NOT PASS, the ro 11 was ca 11 ed and there 
were 49 YEAS, 47 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Aarsvo ld ; Berg, J.; Boucher; Brodshaug; Carl son , C.; Christopherson; 
Clayburgh; Cleary; Coats; Gates; Gerntholz; Glassheim; Goffe ; Gorder; 
Grumbo; Hagle; Hokana; Holm; Kaldor; Keiser; Kilichowski; Kroeber; 
Kunkel; Laughlin; Maragos; Monson; Mutzenberger; Nelson; Oban; 
Olson, A.; Payne; Poolman; Porter; Pyle; Ring; Rydell; Sitz ; Soukup; 
St. Aubyn; Stenehjem; Stenson; Svedjan; Sveen; Thorpe; Tollefson; Wald; 
Wardner; Wentz; Wilki e 

NAYS: Allmaras; Aust in; Bateman; Belter; Bernstein; Bodine; Boehm; Brown; 
Byerly; Carlisle; Carlson , A. ; Dalrymple; Dewitz; Dobrinsk i; Dorso; 
Drovda 1; Frei er; Froseth; Gorman; Grosz; Gu 11 eson; Hanson; Henegar; 
Howard; Huether; Jacobs; Johnson; Kelsch; Kerzman; Klein; Kretschmar; 
Mahoney; Martin; Martinson; Ness; Nicholas; Nichols; Olsen, D.; Price; 
Rennerfeldt; Schindl er; Sh ide; Skarphol; Timn; Torgerson; Wanzek; 
Speaker R. Berg 

ABSEIT AND NOT VOTING: Hausauer; Kempenich 

Reengrossed SB 2541 was declared lost for want of a Constitutional majority. 

REP. MARTINSON MOVED that the vote by which SB 2541 failed be reconsidered 
and the motion to reconsider be l aid on the table, which motion failed on a 
verifi cati on vote. 

******************* 

HOTIOll 
REP. MARTINSON MOVED that the House stand in recess unti l 4:30 p.m. , at which 
time the House would take up the Higher Education bill, which motion 
prevailed. 

ANNDUNCEHEllTS BY THE SPEAKER 
SPEAKER R. BERG ANNOUNCED that the House would stand in recess until 
3:00 p.m. 

The House reconvened pursuant to recess taken with Speaker R. Berg presidi ng. 

SPEAKER R. BERG ANNOUNCED that the House would stand in recess until 
3:39 p.m. 

The House reconvened pursuant to recess taken with Speaker R. Berg presiding. 



71st DAV FRIDAY, APRIL 16, 1993 2997 

MOTIONS 
REP. MARTINSON MOVED that the House cl inch all legislative action of 
yesterday and today, with the exception of SB 2541, which motion prevail ed. 

REP. MARTINSOI MOVED that t he House message irrmediately all legislative 
act i on of today and yesterday to the Senate, which motion prevailed. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (CAROL SIEGERT, SECRETARY) 
HR . SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference corrmi ttee report and 
subsequently passed: SB 20HJ, SB 2015, SB 2016. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (CAROL SIEGERT, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has passed unchanged: HB 1515. 

DELIVERY OF ENROLLED BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 
The fo 11 owing bi 11 s were de 1 i vered to the Governor for his approva 1 at the 
hour of 3:45 p.m., April 16, 1993: HB 1104, HB 1120, HB 1126, HB 1178, 
HB 1188, HB 1230, HB 1274 , HB 1349, HB 1383, HB 1393, HB 1463. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (ROY GILBREATH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MADAH PRESIDENT: The House has failed to pass: SB 2541. 

MOTION 
REP. MARTINSON MOVED that the absent members be excused, which moti on 
prevailed. 

MOTIOll 
REP · MARTINSON MOVED that the House be on the Fifth and Seventh orders of 
business and at the conclusion of those orders, the House stand adjourned 
unti 1 9:00 a.m., Monday, Apri 1 19, 1993, which mt ion prevailed. 

REPORT Of STANDING COHllITTEE 
SB 2542, as engrossed : Industry, Business and Labor Co11111ittee (Rep . Dorso, 

Chain1an) recorrmends DO PASS (9 YEAS, 4 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). 
Engrossed SB 2542 was pl aced on the Fourteenth order on the ca l endar. 

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
SB 2918 : Your conference comnittee (Sens. Redlin, DeMers, Lips and 

Reps. Clayburgh, Howard, Laughlin) reconmends that the HOUSE RECEDE 
from the House amendments on HJ page 1293, adopt amendments as fol l ows, 
and place SB 2010 on the Seventh order: 

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1163-1173 of 
the Senate Journa 1 and page 1293 of the House Journa 1 and that Senate Bi 11 
No . 2010 be amended as follows: 

Page 1, line le, replace ' 2,087,726 ' with "2,035,585' 

Page l, line 11, replace ' 20,286" with "19,847' 

Page 1, line 12, replace "400, 582 ' with "504,455" 

Page l, remove 1 i ne 14 

Page 1, line 16, replace "2, 652,367 " with ' 2,599,787' 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEHEU OF PURPOSE OF AHENDMEMT: 

DEPARTMENT 413 - BANKING AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE - Under provisions of th i s amenctrent, the department 
continues to receive its funding from special funds. 



28fl8 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 7lst DAY 

The sa 1 ari es and wages line i tern is reduced by $52, 141 of specia 1 funds. Of 
th i s reduct i on, $9,216 relates to reduced employee health insurance costs and 
$42,925 is to reflect the state employee sa l ary increase provis i ons of House 
Bill No. HH8. 

The information services line item is reduced by $439 of special funds in 
accordance with provisions of House Bill No. Hll8. 

The operating expenses 1 ine item is increased by SHl3,873 of special funds 
and the i nteragency 1ega1 fees 1 i ne i :em is removed to ref ect Governor 
Schafer's recomendation regarding legal fees charged by the Attorney 
General. 

In total, this amendment reduces fund ing for the Department of Banking and 
Financial Institutions by $52,580 of special funds. 

SB 2010 was p 1 aced on the Seventh order of business on the ca 1 enda r. 

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
SB 2815, as engrossed: Your conference conmittee (Sens. Yockim, Redlin, Lips 

and Reps . Wald, Gonnan, Nichols) reconmends that the HOUSE RECEDE fnxn 
the House amendments on HJ page 1238, adopt amendments as follows, and 
p 1 ace SB 2015 on the Seventh order: 

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1081-1082 of 
the Senate Journal and page 1238 of lhe House Journal and that Engrossed 
Senate Bil 1 No. 2015 be amended as follows: 

Pagel, line 6, after "fund " insert "and the l ands and mineral s trust fund" 

Pagel, line 11, replace "l,503,079" with "1,478,451 ' 

Pagel, line 12, replace "54,044 " with "52,657" 

Pagel , after line 15, insert: 

'Mi nera 1 leasing refunds 266,()00" 

Page 1, line 17, repl ace '7,411,847" wi th '7,651,832" 

Page 2, after line 3, insert: 

"SECTION 3. SPECIAL FUNDS. The amount of $266, 000, or so much 
of the amount as may be necessary, included in the mineral leasing 
refunds l ine item in section 1 of this Act may be spent from the lands 
and minerals trust fund by the conmi ssioner of un iversity and school 
lands for the purpose of refund ing bonus and rental moneys received on 
oi 1 and gas leases covering t he Little Missouri riverbed for the 
biennium beginning July l, 1993, and ending June 30, 1995. " 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AHEllDMENT: 

DEPARTMENT 226 - LAND DEPARTMENT 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE - This amendment makes the following changes: 

The salaries and wages line item is decreased by $24,628 from other 
funds to reflect the $60 per rronth salary increase plan i n accordance 
with the provisions of House Bill No. 1018. 

The infonnation services line item is decreased by $1,387 from other 
funds in accordance with the provi si ans of House Bi 11 llo. 1018. 



7lst DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 16, 1993 2009 

This amendment also provides $266,000 from the lands and minerals trust 
fund to the Land Department for refunding bonus and renta 1 moneys 
received on oil and gas leases covering the Little Missouri riverbed. 
The payments are needed to collq)ly with a court ruling that stated that 
the state of North Dakota does not own the Little Missouri River and 
therefore should not have collected the moneys. The moneys were 
deposited into the lands and minerals trust fund when collected and 
therefore the refunds are coming out of that fund. 

In total, this amendment increases the appropriation to the Land Department 
by $239,985 from other funds. 

Engrossed SB 2015 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the 
calendar. 

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
SB 2816, as engrossed: Your conference conmittee (Sens. Mushik, DeMers, 

Nething and Reps. St. Aubyn, Wentz, Pyle) recomnends that tbe HOUSE 
RECEDE from the House amendments on HJ page 1079, adopt amendments as 
fo ll ows, and place SB 2016 on the Seventh order: 

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on page 1027 of the 
Senate Journal and page Hl79 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate 
Bill No. 2016 be amended as follows: 

Page 1, 1 ine 12, replace "125 ,565" with '124,027' 

Page 1, 1 ine 13, replace "3,003" with '2,970" 

Page 1, 1 ine 16, replace "l,137,918 ' with '1,136,347" 

Page 1, 1 ine 18, replace "700,918' with '699,347' 

Page 3, line 7, after ' APPROPRIATION ' insert •- TRANSFER' 

Page 3, 1 ine 9, replace 11 $100,000' with '$80,000' and replace "$25 ,ooe• with 
"$40,000' 

Page 3, line 12, after "state" insert •for the biennium beginning July I, 
1993, and ending June 30, 1995. Notwithstanding the provisions of 
chapter 54-16, subject to budget section approval, the legislative 
counc i 1 chai nnan may request the di rector of the office of management 
and budget to transfer appropriation authority from the appropriation 
made pursuant to this sec ti on to the children's services coordi nati n~ 
colTTTlittee" 

Renumber accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AHENDMEnT: 

DEPARTMENT 160 - LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE - This amendment reduces the funding provided for hiring 
a consultant to assist with a Legislative Counci 1 children ' s services' 
interim study by $5,000, from $125,000 to $120,000. General fund support is 
reduced by $20,000, and other funds are increased by $15,000. 

A section is added providing that the Legislative Council may transfer any 
unspent funds remaining after the study is complete to the Children ' s 
Services Coordinating COITTTlittee, subject to Budget Section approval. 

DEPARTMENT 324 - CHILDREN'S SERVICES COORDINATING COMMITTEE 



2010 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 71st DAY 

CONFERENCE C0""1ITIEE - The salari es and wages line item i s reduced by $1,538 
from the general fund to reflect the state emp loyee salary increase 
provisions of House Bill No. 1018. 

The infonnation services line item is reduced by $33 from the general fund in 
accordance with provis i ons of House Bi 11 No. 1018. 

Engrossed SB 2016 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the 
calendar. 

The House stood adjourned pursuant to Representative Martinson's motion. 

ROY GILBREATH, Chief Clerk 




